
 

 

 Madera County Department of Public Health 
Madera County Communicable Disease Report:  

Quarter 3 (July-September, 2019) 

Outbreaks 

  2019 2018 

3rd Quarter YTD 3rd Quarter YTD 

Respiratory  0  1  0  2 

Enterics  1  1  0  0 

Other  0  0  0  0 

Communicable Disease and Outbreak Reporting 
Medical providers and laboratories are required to report certain communicable diseases to the Madera County Department of 
Public Health Communicable Disease Control Program. To find out which disease conditions are mandated by law for report-
ing, please view: Title 17, California Code of Regulations (CCR), §2500. If you are a medical provider and would like to re-
port a reportable communicable disease, please fax the appropriate Confidential Morbidity Report (CMR) to 559-674-7262. If 
you would like to report an outbreak, please contact the Communicable Disease Control Program at: 559-675-7893. 

 

Data was pulled from California Reportable Disease Information Exchange (CalREDIE) on 11/13/2019. 
Notes: Case count includes suspect, probable, and confir med case classification. For  individual diseases, morbidity and mortality ar e 
based on date the case was received by the Communicable Disease Control Program. Totals may change due to delays in reporting from laborato-
ries and providers, the use of different reporting systems, and changes to the resolution status of cases based on subsequent information received.  
*Year-to-Date (YTD) total count consists of community and incarcerated populations. For questions about case count, contact Madera County 
Department of Public Health at (559) 675-7893.   
Author: Minh Nguyen, MPH- Madera County Department of Public Health, Epidemiologist     
            MN   11/13/2019 

  2019 2018 

3rd Quarter YTD 3rd Quarter YTD 

Disease Community 
Count 

Incarcerated 
Count 

YTD Total Count* 
  

Community 
Count 

Incarcerated 
Count 

YTD Total Count* 

Selected Enterics (foodborne and waterborne) Reported in Madera County 

Campylobacteriosis 28  0 56  17 0  49 

Salmonellosis 
(Other than Typhoid 
Fever) 

  
8 

  
0 

  
21 

  
6 

 
0 

  
11 

Shiga toxin without 
HUS 

  
1 

  
0 

  
6 

  
2 

 
0 

  
4 

Shiga toxin with 
HUS 

0 0 0  0 0  2 

Shigellosis 1 0 5  3 0 6 

Sexually Transmitted Infections Reported in Madera County 

Early Syphilis 
(primary, secondary, 
and early latent) 

  
6 

  
2 

  
28 

  
7 

 
0 

  
45 

Syphilis (latent, la-
tent unknown dura-
tion) 

  
12 

  
24 

  
89 

  
19 

  
16 

  
94 

Syphilis, congenital 1 0  2  1 0  4 

Chlamydia 233 20 748  222 18  653 

Gonorrhea 57 4 191  65 6  198 

Selected Vaccine-Preventable Diseases Reported in Madera County 

Pertussis (Whooping 
cough) 

  
7 

  
0 

  
38 

  
4 

 
0 

 
13 

Selected Zoonoses Reported in Madera County 

West Nile Virus 
(Asymptomatic, Non
-neuroinvasive, Neu-
roinvasive) 

  
3 

  
0 

  
3 

  
2 

  
0 

  
2 

Lyme 0 0  0  0 0   0 

Selected Other Diseases 

Coccidioidomycosis 11 1 12  12 1 48 

Chronic Hepatitis C 50 59  109  29 77   265 

Legionellosis 1 0 1  2 0  4 

https://www.maderacounty.com/home/showdocument?id=254
https://www.maderacounty.com/government/public-health/communicable-disease-control-program

