Madera County Department of Public Health Madera County Communicable Disease Report: Quarter 3 (July-September, 2019)



	2019			2018				
	3rd	Quarter	YTD	3rd Quarter		YTD		
Disease	Community Count	Incarcerated Count	YTD Total Count*	Community Count	Incarcerated Count	YTD Total Count*		
Selected Enterics (foodborne and waterborne) Reported in Madera County								
Campylobacteriosis	28	0	56	17	0	49		
Salmonellosis (Other than Typhoid Fever)	8	0	21	6	0	11		
Shiga toxin without HUS	1	0	6	2	0	4		
Shiga toxin with HUS	0	0	0	0	0	2		
Shigellosis	1	0	5	3	0	6		
Sexually Transmitted Infections Reported in Madera County								
Early Syphilis (primary, secondary, and early latent)	6	2	28	7	0	45		
Syphilis (latent, latent unknown duration)	12	24	89	19	16	94		
Syphilis, congenital	1	0	2	1	0	4		
Chlamydia	233	20	748	222	18	653		
Gonorrhea	57	4	191	65	6	198		
Selected Vaccine-Preventable Diseases Reported in Madera County								
Pertussis (Whooping cough)	7	0	38	4	0	13		
		Selected Zoono	ses Reported in Mad	era County				
West Nile Virus (Asymptomatic, Non-neuroinvasive, Neuroinvasive)	3	0	3	2	0	2		
Lyme	0	0	0	0	0	0		
Selected Other Diseases								
Coccidioidomycosis	11	1	12	12	1	48		
Chronic Hepatitis C	50	59	109	29	77	265		
Legionellosis	1	0	1	2	0	4		

Outbreaks

	201	19	2018		
	3rd Quarter	YTD	3rd Quarter	YTD	
Respiratory	0	1	0	2	
Enterics	1	1	0	0	
Other	0	0	0	0	

Communicable Disease and Outbreak Reporting

Medical providers and laboratories are required to report certain communicable diseases to the Madera County Department of Public Health Communicable Disease Control Program. To find out which disease conditions are mandated by law for reporting, please view: Title 17, California Code of Regulations (CCR), §2500. If you are a medical provider and would like to report a reportable communicable disease, please fax the appropriate Confidential Morbidity Report (CMR) to 559-674-7262. If you would like to report an outbreak, please contact the Communicable Disease Control Program at: 559-675-7893.

Data was pulled from California Reportable Disease Information Exchange (CalREDIE) on 11/13/2019.

Notes: Case count includes suspect, probable, and confirmed case classification. For individual diseases, morbidity and mortality are based on date the case was received by the Communicable Disease Control Program. Totals may change due to delays in reporting from laboratories and providers, the use of different reporting systems, and changes to the resolution status of cases based on subsequent information received. *Year-to-Date (YTD) total count consists of community and incarcerated populations. For questions about case count, contact Madera County Department of Public Health at (559) 675-7893.

Author: Minh Nguyen, MPH- Madera County Department of Public Health, Epidemiologist